

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Ĭ

1847.

Chapter 14.

An act giving power to the county commissioners for county of Lincoln to lay out a road over Friendship river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The county commissioners for the county of Lincoln, are hereby Location. authorized and empowered to lay out and establish a road and bridge over Friendship river, from Friendship to Cushing, near where the grist mill now stands: Provided, that in their opinion, the same be Proviso. expedient and that the public convenience require it.

[Approved June 21, 1847.]

Chapter 15.

An act to incorporate the Sagadahock Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William D. Sewall, John Patten, Henry Tallman, Corporators. **SECT.** 1. Charles Crooker, Levi Houghton, Jonathan Hyde, G. C. Trufant, G. W. Kendall, D. F. Baker, Charles Clapp, junior, John Hayden, William V. Moses, T. G. Stockbridge, George Davis, James F. Patten, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Sagadahock Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of building, furnishing and maintaining a public house in the town of Bath, in the county of Lincoln. And said corporation Powers, privi-are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, ties. powers and privileges, conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and per- May hold and sonal estate, to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, with personal estate. full power to manage and dispose of the same, and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

> [Approved June 21, 1847.] 14

19 Снар. 14.